

The Suits Valuation (Himachal Pradesh Amendment) Act, 1969 Act 30 of 1969

Keyword(s): Appeal, Court

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

NOTIFICATION

UNDER

THE INDIAN SUCCESSION ACT, 1925

DELEGATIONS

(Issued and published in Hindi in R.H.P. dated 24-7-1993, p. 1343)

HOME DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Shimla-2, the 21st February, 1990

No. Home-II(B)4-4/76-III.—In supersession of all previous notifications issued in this behalf and in exercise of the powers vested in him under subsection (1) of section 388 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 (Act No. 39 of 1925), the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to invest all the Subordinate Judges, First Class in the State with the power to exercise functions of the District Judge under Part "X" of the Act ibid within their respective territorial jurisdictions with immediate effect.

(R.H.P. dated 24-7-1993, p. 1343).

THE SUITS VALUATION (HIMACHAL PRADESH AMENDMENT) ACT, 1969

(ACT No 30 of 1969)1

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Sections:

- 1. Short title and extent.
- 2. Amendment of sections 3,8 and 9.
- 3. Amendment of section 4.
- 4. Addition of proviso to Section 11 (1)
- 5. Repeal and savings.

(Received the assent of the President of India on 23-12-1969 and was published in R.H.P. Extra. dated. 6-2-1970. p. 34).

An Act to amend the Suits Valuation Act, 1887 in its application to 2[the State of Himachal Pradesh].

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Himachal Pradesh in the

For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see R.H.P. Extra., dated 31-5-1959, p. 396. Subs. for the words "the Union Territory of H.P." by A.O. 1973.

Twentieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:--

- 1. Short title and extent.—(1) This Act may be called the Suits Valuation (Himachal Pradesh Amendment) Act, 1969.
 - (2) It extends to the whole of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. Amendment of sections 3, 8 and 9.—In sub-section (1) of section 3 and sections 8 and 9 of the Suits Valuation Act, 1887 (Central Act No. 7 of 1887), in its application to Himachal Pradesh (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), for the expression "the Court Fee Act, 1870" wherever it occurs, the expression "the Himachal Pradesh Court Fees Act, 1968" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 4.—In section 4 of the principal Act, for the expression "the Court Fees Act, 1870, section 7, paragraph (iv) or Schedule II, article 17", the expression "the Himachal Pradesh Court Fees Act, 1968, section 7, paragraph (iv), or Schedule II, article 13 or 18" shall be substituted.
- 4. Addition of proviso to section 11 (1).—To sub-section (1) of section 11 of the principal Act, the following proviso shall be added, namely:—
 - "Provided that in a suit for accounts, the value for the purposes of jurisdiction as determined by the court at any stage of the trial shall be final and conclusive and shall not be liable to be contested in appeal or revision."
- 5. Repeal and savings.—The Suits Valuation (Punjab Amendment) Act, 1938 (1 of 1938) and the Suits Valuation (Punjab Amendment) Act, 1942 (13 of 1942) as in force in the areas added to Himachal Pradesh under section 5 of the Punjab Re-organisation Act, 1966 (31 of 1966) are hereby repealed:

Provided that anything done or any action taken thereunder shall be deemed to have been done or taken under this Act.

THE INDIAN TREASURE-TROVE (HIMACHAL PRADESH AMENDMENT) ACT, 1972

(ACT No. 16 OF 1972)¹ ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Sections:

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.
- 2. Insertion of new section 3-A in Central Act of 6 of 1878.
- 3. Amendment of section 9 of Central Act 6 of 1878.
- 4. Amendment of section 10 of Central Act 6 of 1878.
- 5. Amendment of section 11 of Central Act 6 of 1 78.
- 6. Substitution of section 12 of Central Act 6 of 1878.
- 7. Amendment of section 13 of Central Act 6 of 1878.
- 8. Substitution of sections 15 and 16 of Central Act of 1878.
- 9. Repeal and savings.

(Received the assent of the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, on the 20th October, 1972, and was published in R. H. P. Extra., dated the 16th November, 1972, at p. 1043-47).

^{1.} For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see R. H. P. Extra., dated the 10th June, 1972, P. 530.